

No. 12-1281

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.  
NOEL CANNING,  
A DIVISION OF THE NOEL CORP.,  
and  
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS, LOCAL 760,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT INTERNATIONAL  
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS LOCAL 760  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

BRADLEY T. RAYMOND  
25 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001

Of counsel:

LAURENCE GOLD  
805 Fifteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005

JAMES B. COPPES  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
815 Sixteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 637-5337

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE RECESS APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE GRANTS THE PRESIDENT THE POWER TO FILL VACANCIES DURING INTRASESSION RECESSES OF THE SENATE .....	5
II. THE PRESIDENT HAS THE POWER TO FILL UP ALL VACANCIES DURING THE RECESS OF THE SENATE, REGARDLESS OF WHEN THOSE VACANCIES FIRST AROSE ....	18
III. UNDER THE PRESIDENT AND SENATE’S INTERPRETATION OF THE RECESS APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE, THE SENATE WAS IN RECESS ON JANUARY 4, 2012.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	Page
<i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 387 F. 3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	10, 19, 20
<i>Gould v. United States</i> , 19 Ct. Cl. 593 (1884) ..	9
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	13
<i>New Process Steel v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. ____, 130 S.Ct. 2635 (2010) .....	25
<i>Nippon Steel Corp. v. International Trade Comm’n</i> , 239 F.Supp.2d 1367 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2002) .....	10
<i>NLRB v. Enterprise Leasing Co.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2013 WL 3722388 (4th Cir. 2013)..	9, 11, 13, 15, 17
<i>NLRB v. New Vista Nursing and Rehabilitation</i> , 719 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2013).. <i>passim</i>	
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929) ...	12
<i>United States v. Alocco</i> , 305 F.2d 704 (2d Cir. 1962) .....	20
<i>United States v. Woodley</i> , 751 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	14, 20
<i>Youngstown Steel Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	12
<b>Constitution and Statutes:</b>	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. II § 2, Cl. 2 (Appointments Clause).....	5
Art. II § 2, Cl. 3 (Recess Appointments Clause).....	4, 5
5 U.S.C. § 5503 .....	14, 19
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5) .....	2
<b>Legal Opinions:</b>	
<i>Appointments – Recess Appointments</i> , 28 Comp. Gen. 30 (1948).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Executive Authority to Fill Vacancies,</i> 1 Op. Att’y Gen. 631(1823) .....	11
<i>Executive Power-Recess Appointments,</i> 33 Op. Att’y Gen. 20 (1921) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Intrasession Recess Appointments,</i> 13 Op. O.L.C. 271(1989).....	17
<i>President – Appointment of Officers – Holiday Recess,</i> 23 Op. Att’y Gen. 599 (1901) .....	15
<i>Recess Appointments,</i> 41 Op. Att’y Gen. 463 (1960) .....	8, 10
<b>Legislative Materials:</b>	
38 Cong. Rec. 113 (1903) .....	16
38 Cong. Rec. 1438 (1904) .....	16
38 Cong. Rec. 1605 (1904) .....	16
39 Cong. Rec. 3828 (1905) .....	16
157 Cong. Rec. H9932 (daily ed., Dec. 19, 2011)	28
157 Cong. Rec. S8783 (daily ed., Dec. 17, 2011) .....	23, 25, 27, 28
157 Cong. Rec. S8789 (daily ed., Dec. 23, 2011).....	26
158 Cong. Rec. S1 (daily ed., Jan. 3, 2012).....	24
158 Cong. Rec. S13 (daily ed., Jan. 23, 2012) ...	25, 28
158 Cong. Rec. S37 (daily ed., Jan. 23, 2012) ...	23, 24
158 Cong. Rec. S5954 (daily ed., Aug. 2, 2012)	23, 24
S. Con. Res. 1, 112th Cong., 1st Sess. (Jan. 5, 2011).....	24
S. Con. Res. 1, 112th Cong., 1st Sess. (Jan. 11, 2011).....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
S. Exec. J. 1st Cong., 1st Sess. (1789) .....	20, 21
S. Exec. J. 1st Cong., 2d Sess. (1790) .....	21
S. Pub. 112-12, <i>Official Congressional Directory, 112th Congress</i> (2011) .....	9, 24, 28
S. Rep. No. 4389, 58th Cong., 3d Sess. (1905) .....	6, 15, 16, 18, 27
<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
Vivian S. Chu, Cong. Res. Serv., <i>Recess Appointments: A Legal Overview</i> (2011) .	16
Christopher M. Davis, Cong. Res. Serv., <i>Memorandum to Senate Minority Leader</i> (March 8, 2012) .....	23
Alexander Hamilton, <i>Federal No. 76</i> (“The Appointing Power of the Executive.”) .....	17
Henry B. Hogue, Cong. Res. Serv., <i>Intrasession Recess Appointments</i> (2004)	10
Henry B. Hogue, et al., Cong. Res. Serv., <i>The Noel Canning Decision and Recess Appointments Made From 1981-2013</i> (2013) .....	10
Floyd M. Riddick & Alan S. Frumin, <i>Riddick’s Senate Procedure: Precedents and Practices</i> (1992) .....	16, 17, 24, 25, 27
Mary K. Bonsteel Tachau, <i>Federal Courts in the Early Republic: Kentucky 1789-1816</i> (1978) .....	21
<i>The Writings of George Washington</i> , vol. 30 (John C. Fitzpatrick ed., 1939) .....	22
